

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General

RICHARD B. BURLEIGH, ISB No. 4032
Deputy Attorney General
Idaho Department of Insurance
700 W. State Street
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0043
Telephone No. (208) 334-4219
Facsimile No. (208) 334-4298
richard.burleigh@doi.idaho.gov

FILED 
MAY 08 2013
Department of Insurance
State of Idaho

Attorneys for the Department of Insurance

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

STATE OF IDAHO

In the Matter of:

HEATHER RAE HENRY

Resident Producer License No. 386328

Docket No. 18-2865-13

CONSENT ORDER

The parties herein, namely the Idaho Department of Insurance (the "Department"), by and through its counsel of record, Richard B. Burleigh, Deputy Attorney General, and HEATHER RAE HENRY ("HENRY"), resident producer under title 41 of the Idaho Code, holding Resident Producer License No. 386328, do hereby agree and stipulate as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. HENRY is and has been a licensed insurance producer in the state of Idaho, holding license No. 386328 since its original issuance date of August 24, 2011, and is therefore subject to the provisions of title 41, Idaho Code, and to the rules of the Idaho Department of Insurance promulgated thereunder, for acts occurring during that time period.

2. At the time HENRY became a licensed producer in Idaho she was also a producer

in Washington state.

3. On December 12, 2011, the State of Washington, Office of Insurance Commissioner, issued an Order Revoking License whereby HENRY's Washington producer license was revoked.

4. HENRY never reported the revocation of her Washington producer license to the Department as required by Idaho Code § 41-1021(1).

5. HENRY's address on file with the Department is 2714 S. San Marco Place, Nampa, ID 83686-1248. However, HENRY does not reside or have a place of business at this location.

6. Based on the Department's investigation, HENRY's address is 440 W. Wycliff Drive, Nampa, ID 83686.

7. HENRY failed to notify the Department of this address change.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

8. Idaho Code § 41-1016(1)(b) provides that the director of the Department may impose an administrative penalty not to exceed one thousand dollars (\$1,000) and may revoke any license issued under chapter 10, title 41, Idaho Code, for Violating any provision of title 41, Idaho Code.

9. By failing to report the Washington administrative action whereby her license was revoked, HENRY violated Idaho Code § 41-1021(1).

10. By failing to report her address change within thirty (30) days of the change, HENRY violated Idaho Code § 41-1008(6).

11. The director of the Department is authorized under Idaho Code §§ 41-1016(1)(b) to impose a penalty of not more than \$1,000 per violation of the Idaho Insurance Code.

SANCTIONS

12. Based on the foregoing, HENRY and the Department agree that an administrative penalty in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) shall be imposed upon HENRY, which shall be due and payable as follows:

- a. Within ten (10) days following the entry of this Consent Order HENRY shall pay one hundred dollars (\$100.00) to the Department; and
- b. Thereafter, Henry shall pay on the first day of each month commencing with June 1, 2013 and continuing through September 1, 2013, one hundred dollars (\$100.00) to the Department, for a total of four hundred dollars (\$400.00).

13. The parties waive their right to notice and hearing at which they may be represented by counsel, present evidence and examine witnesses.

14. The parties hereby waive the right to seek reconsideration and judicial review of the Consent Order entered herein.

15. The parties agree that the terms of this Consent Order are appropriate and proper under the circumstances referenced herein and that they have entered into this Consent Order knowingly, voluntarily and with full knowledge of any rights they may be waiving thereby.

[Signatures on following pages.]

FINAL ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) is imposed upon HEATHER RAE HENRY, due and payable as set forth above.

DATED this 7TH day of May, 2013.

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE



WILLIAM W. DEAL
Director

NOTICE REGARDING REPORTABLE PROCEEDINGS

The foregoing is considered a reportable administrative proceeding. As such, it is a public record and is public information that may be disclosed to other states and reported to companies for which you are actively appointed. This information will be reported to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) and will appear in the online searchable database of the Idaho Department of Insurance. You should be aware that this proceeding must be disclosed on any insurance license application and must be reported to any and all states in which you hold an insurance license.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this 8th day of May, 2013, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing, fully-executed **CONSENT ORDER** to be served upon the following by the designated means:

Heather Rae Henry
440 W. Wycliff Drive
Nampa, ID 83686

- first class mail
- certified mail
- hand delivery
- via facsimile

Richard B. Burleigh
Deputy Attorney General
Idaho Department of Insurance
700 W. State Street, 3rd Floor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0043

- first class mail
- certified mail
- hand delivery
- via facsimile



Teresa Jones